ASAHI KASEI [AK8817/18]
Rev.000  1 2007 / 03
 AK8817/18
NTSC/PAL D ig i ta l  V ideo  Encoder
General Description
 The AK8817 is a Digital Video Encoder for Portable and Mobile application. ITU-R BT.601 level compatible Y, Cb,and Cr
signals which correspond to 27MHz or square pixel are encoded into either NTSC or PAL compatible composite video signal.
Interface is made in HSYNC-, VSYNC- synchronized slave-mode operation or ITU-R.Bt656. AK8817 has 75ohm driver with

ASAHI KASEI [AK8817/18]
Rev.000  3 2007 / 03
Ordering Guide
AK8817VG   41pin FBGA
AK8818VG   41pin FBGA
Pin Assignment
 1234567
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
Bottom View
     [AK8817 Pin Assignment]
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
A NC DACOUT SAG VOUT DVDD RSTN NC
B AVDD AVSS BVSS DVSS PDN SCL ATPG
C VREF IREF INDEX   HDI SDA
D UD3 UD4    PVSS VDI
E UD1 UD2    D0 PVDD
F CLKINV UD0 DVSS D7 D5 D3 D1
G NC CLKIN DVDD D6 D4 D2 TEST
TOP View
     [AK8818 Pin Assignment]
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
A NC DACOUT SAG VOUT DVDD RSTN NC
B AVDD AVSS BVSS DVSS PDN SCL ATPG
C VREF IREF INDEX   HDI SDA
D UD3 UD4    PVSS VDI
E UD1 UD2    D0 PVDD
F CLKINV UD0 DVSS D7 D6 D3 D1
G NC CLKIN DVDD D5 D4 D2 TEST
TOP View
ASAHI KASEI [AK8817/18]
Rev.000  4 2007 / 03
Pin Functional Description
AK8818 is different pin assignment from AK8817.
Pin# Pin Name I/O Functional Outline
G2 CLKIN I
Clock input pin.
Input a clock which is synchronized with data.
When to input 601 data : 27 MHz.
When to input square pixel data : 24.5454 MHz ( NTSC )/ 29.50 MHz ( PAL )
F1 CLKINV I Internal clock is inverted (internal operation timing edge is inverted.)
Connect to either PVDD or PVSS(DGND).
B5 PDN I
Power Down Pin. After returning from PD mode to normal operation, RESET
Sequence should be done to AK8817.
“L “(GND level): Power-down
“H “: normal operation
A6 RSTN I
Reset input pin. In order to initialize the device , an initialization must be made in
accordance with the reset sequence.
“L “ : reset
“H “ : normal operation
Hi-Z input is acceptable to this pin at PDN = L.
C7 SDA I
I2C data pin.
This pin is pulled-up to PVDD.
Hi-Z input is possible when PDN is at low.
SDA input is not accepted during the reset sequence operation.
B6 SCL I
I2C clock input pin
An input level of lower-than-PVDD should be input.
Hi-Z input is possible when PDN is at low.
SCL input is not accepted during the reset sequence operation.
F4 D7 I Data Video Signal input pin (MSB).
Hi-Z input is acceptable to this pin at PDN = L.
G4 D6 I Data Video Signal input pin. (AK8817)
Hi-Z input is acceptable to this pin at PDN = L.
F5 D5 I Data Video Signal input pin. (AK8817)